
A12 Chelmsford to A120 widening scheme Stage 3 

<Title_1> 7.7 Outline Construction Traffic Management Plan 

<Title_3> <Title_4> 

 

iversion ctmp<Hist_Date1> 

 

 

 

A12 Chelmsford to A120 widening scheme 

 

TR010060 

 

 7.7 Outline Construction Traffic 
Management Plan 

Appendix C: Potentially affected bus routes 

 

 

  

 

 

 

August 2022 

 

 

APFP Regulation 5(2)(q) 

 

Planning Act 2008  

Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed 
Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009  

 

Volume 7 

 



Planning Inspectorate Scheme Ref: TR010060 

Application Document Ref: TR010060/APP/7.7 

Page 2 

A12 Chelmsford to A120 widening scheme 

7.7 Outline Construction Traffic Management Plan - Appendix C: 

Potentially affected bus routes 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Infrastructure Planning 

 

Planning Act 2008 

 

 

 

 

A12 Chelmsford to A120 widening scheme 

Development Consent Order 202[ ] 
 

 

 

 

7.7 Outline Construction Traffic Management Plan 

 Appendix C: Potentially affected bus routes 

 

 

 

Regulation Number Regulation 5(2)(q) 

Planning Inspectorate Scheme 
Reference 

TR010060 

Application Document Reference TR010060/APP/7.7 

Author A12 Project Team, National Highways 

 

Version Date Status of Version 

Rev 1 August 2022 DCO Application 

 



Planning Inspectorate Scheme Ref: TR010060 

Application Document Ref: TR010060/APP/7.7 

Page 3 

A12 Chelmsford to A120 widening scheme 

7.7 Outline Construction Traffic Management Plan - Appendix C: 

Potentially affected bus routes 

 

  

Appendix C Potentially affected bus routes 

 

 



Section 1 - Bus routes 

1.01 40 Boreham - Channels First 
B1137, Junction 19, 

A130

May be affected by J19 

works. 

1.03
71 Chelmsford - 

Colchester 
First 

Junction 19, B1137, 

J20b, J21, J22, A12 

(J22/ J23), J24, A12 (J24 

- J25), J25, B1408  

Bus route travels through 

entire scheme. 

1.04
71A Chelmsford - 

Colchester 
First 

Junction 19, B1137, 

J20b, J21, J22, A12 

(J22/ J23), J24, A12 (J24 

- J25), J25, B1408  

Bus route travels through 

entire scheme. 

1.05
71C Chelmsford - 

Colchester 
First 

Junction 19, B1137, 

J20b, J21, J22, A12 

(J22/ J23), J24, A12 (J24 

- J25), J25, B1408  

Bus route travels through 

entire scheme. 

1.06
71D Chelmsford - 

Colchester 
First 

Junction 19, B1137, 

J20b, J21  

Bus route travels through 

entire scheme. 

1.07
71X Chelmsford - 

Colchester 
First 

Junction 19, B1137, 

J20b, J21, J22, A12 

(J22/J25), J25, B1408  

Bus route travels through 

entire scheme. 

1.08
72 Chelmsford - 

Colchester 
First 

Junction 19, B1137, 

J20b, J21, B1389 J22, 

A12 (J22/ J23), J24, A12 

(J24 - J25), J25, B1408  

Bus route travels through 

entire scheme. 

1.09 73 Chelmsford - Maldon First Junction 19, B1137 

Bus route may be 

affected by J19 & 

Hatfield Peverel works. 

1.1
73A Heybridge - 

Oaklands Park
First J19, B1137

Bus route may be 

affected by J19 & 

Hatfield Peverel works. 

1.11
99 Asheldham - 

Broomfield Hospital 
Arrow Taxis 

J19, B1137, J20a, 

Station Road 

Bus route may be 

affected by J19 & 

Hatfield Peverel works. 

1.12
99A Asheldham - 

Broomfield Hospital 
Arrow Taxis 

A138,J19, B1137, J20a, 

Station Road 

Bus route may be 

affected by J19 & 

Hatfield Peverel works. 

1.13
525 Chelmsford 

Colchester 
First 

Junction 19, B1137, 

J20b, J21, B1389 J22, 

A12 (J22/ J23), J24, A12 

(J24 - J25), J25, B1408  

Bus route travels through 

entire scheme. 

1.14
673 Chelmsford - 

Wickham Bishops 
Stephensons of Essex J19, B1137

Bus route maybe 

affected by J19 and 

Hatfield Peverel Works.

1.15
594 South Woodham 

Ferrrers - Witham
Stephensons of Essex J19, B1137, J20b, J21

Bus route travels through 

'Section 1'. 

Section 2 - Bus routes 

Item No. Bus Route Service Provider Roads affected Comments 



2.01 90 Maldon - Witham Stephensons of Essex B1018 (Maldon Road) 

Bus route maybe 

affected by Oliver's 

Bridge works. 

2.02 91 Tollesbury - Witham Hedingham 
J22, A12 (J22 - J23), 

Inworth Road 

Bus route maybe 

affected by J22, mainline 

works (J22- J23) & Park 

Bridge on Inworth Road. 

2.03
621 Chelmsford - 

Witham
Stephensons of Essex Terling Road

Bus route may be 

affected by Hatfield 

Peverel diversion

2.04 39 Witham Town Service Stephensons of Essex Terling Road

Bus route may be 

affected by Hatfield 

Peverel diversion

2.05
345 Fuller Street - 

Braintree
Hedingham Terling Road

Bus route may be 

affected by Hatfield 

Peverel diversion

Section 3 - Bus Routes  

3.01
15 Marks Tey - Shrub 

End 
Hedingham Junction 25

Bus route may be 

affected by J25 works. 

3.02
70 Chelmsford - 

Colchester 
First 

A120 (Braintree - Marks 

Tey)

A12 will use A120 as 

main diversion route for 

HGVs, may affect 

service times due to 

increased traffic when in 

use. 

3.03
133 Colchester - 

Standsted Airport 
Arriva 

Junction 25, A120 

(Braintree - Marks Tey)

Bus route may be 

affected by J25 works. 

A12 will use A120 as 

main diversion route for 

HGVs, may affect 

service times due to 

increased traffic when in 

use. 

3.04
505 Colchester - 

Danbury 
Stephensons of Essex 

A12 (J25 - 22), J22, J21, 

A12 (J21 - J20b), J20b  

Bus route maybe 

affected by main line 

works between J25 - 

J22, J22 works, J21 

works, mainlline works 

between J21 - J20b & 

J20b works. 

3.05
506 Colchester - 

Heybridge 
Stephensons of Essex 

J25, A12 (J25 - J24), 

J24, Inworth Road

Bus route maybe 

affected by J25 works, 

mainline works between 

J25 - J24, J24 & Park 

Bridge works on Inworth 

Road. 

3.06
570 Colchester - Great 

Dunmow 
First J25, A120 

Bus route maybe 

affected by J25 works 

and A120 (main 

diversion route for A12 

closures)

3.07
676 Colchester - Little 

Waltham 
Stephensons of Essex 

A12 (J25 - J20b), B1137, 

J19 

Bus route travels through 

entire scheme. 

3.08
901 Mount Bures - 

Stanway School 
Hedingham J25

Bus route maybe 

affected by J25 works. 

3.09
903 Kelvedon - Stanway 

School 
Hedingham Inworth Road 

Bus route maybe 

affected by Park Bridge 

works on Inworth Road. 

3.1
910 Honywood School - 

Mark Tey 
Hedingham 

J24, A12 (J24 - J25), 

J25, Easthorpe Road

Bus route maybe 

affected by J24 works, 

mainline works between 

J24 - J25 and Easthorpe 

Road works. 



3.11
82 Colchester - Colne 

Engaine
Hedingham J25

Bus route maybe 

affected by J25 works. 

3.12
82A Colne Engaine - 

Colchester
Hedingham J25

Bus route maybe 

affected by J25 works. 


	Appendix C cover sheet.pdf (p.1)
	Bus Routes.pdf (p.2-4)

